
April 2017

OS17016_16MTA_board_action _MTA Board Action covers  1/17/17  1:28 PM  Page 4

MTA Special Board Meeting
Action Items



 

MTA Special Board Meeting 
2 Broadway, 20th Floor Board Room 

Monday, 4/3/2017 
9:30 - 10:30 AM ET 

1. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD       

       

2. COMMITTEE ON NYCT & BUS       

 NYCT Procurements       
NYCT Procurements Staff Summary and Resolution - Page 3  

i. Non-Competitive (no items)       

ii. Competitive       
NYCTA Competitive Procurements - Page 7  

iii. Ratifications (no items)       

       

3. COMMITTEE ON METRO-NORTH RAILROAD       

 Metro-North Procurements       
Metro-North Procurements Staff Summary & Resolution - Page 18 

i. Non-Competitive (no items)       

ii. Competitive       

Metro-North Competitive Procurement - Page 21 

iii. Ratifications (no items)       

       

4. COMMITTEE ON LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD       

 LIRR Procurements       
LIRR Procurements Staff Summary & Resolution - Page 27 

i. Non-Competitive (no items)       

ii. Competitive       
LIRR Competitive Procurement - Page 31 

iii. Ratifications (no items)       

       

5. COMMITTEE ON MTA BRIDGES & TUNNELS OPERATIONS       

 BT Procurements       

B&T Procurement Staff Summary & Resolution - Page 33 

i. Non-Competitive (no items)       

ii. Competitive       

B&T Competitive Procurement - Page 36 

iii. Ratifications (no items)       

       



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROCUREMENTS 
 
The April 2017 Special Procurement Agenda includes 3 actions for a proposed expenditure of $641.7M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Master Page # 3 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Master Page # 4 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



 

 

 
NYC Transit proposes to award Competitive procurements in the following categories: 

 

Procurements Requiring Two-Thirds Vote:  
 

# of Actions $ Amount 

Schedule C: Competitive Requests for Proposals (Award of Purchase and Public Work 
Contracts) 
 

2 $ 641.7 M 

 SUBTOTAL 2 $ 641.7 M 
MTA Bus Company proposes to award Competitive procurements in the following categories: 

 

Procurements Requiring Two-Thirds Vote:  
 

# of Actions $ Amount 

Schedule B: Competitive Requests for Proposals (Solicitation of Purchase and Public 
Work Contracts) 

1 $ TBD M 

 SUBTOTAL 1 $ TBD M 
TOTAL 3 $ 641.7 M 

MTA Capital Construction proposes to award Competitive procurements in the following categories: NONE 
 
NYC Transit proposes to award Ratifications in the following categories: NONE 

 

MTA Bus Company proposes to award Ratifications in the following categories: NONE 

 

MTA Capital Construction proposes to award Ratifications in the following categories: NONE 

 
 
COMPETITIVE BIDDING REQUIREMENTS:  The procurement actions in Schedules A, B, C, and D are subject to the 
competitive bidding requirements of PAL 1209 or 1265-a relating to contracts for the purchase of goods or public work.  
Procurement actions in the remaining Schedules are not subject to these requirements. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: The purchases/contracts will result in obligating funds in the amounts listed.  Funds are available in 
the current operating/capital budgets for this purpose. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the purchases/contracts be approved as proposed.  (Items are included in the resolution of 
approval at the beginning of the Procurement Section.) 
 
 

 
 
 

Master Page # 5 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



 

 

 
 

BOARD RESOLUTION 
 

 WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 1265-a and 1209 of the Public Authorities Law and 
the All-Agency Procurement Guidelines, the Board authorizes the award of certain noncompetitive 
purchase and public work contracts, and the solicitation and award of request for proposals in regard 
to purchase and public work contracts; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in accordance with the All-Agency Procurement Guidelines, the Board 
authorizes the award of certain noncompetitive miscellaneous service and miscellaneous 
procurement contracts, certain change orders to purchase, public work, and miscellaneous service 
and miscellaneous procurement contracts, and certain budget adjustments to estimated quantity 
contracts; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2879 of the Public Authorities Law and the All-
Agency Guidelines for Procurement of Services, the Board authorizes the award of certain service 
contracts and certain change orders to service contracts. 
 
 NOW, the Board resolves as follows: 
 1. As to each purchase and public work contract set forth in annexed Schedule A, the Board 
declares competitive bidding to be impractical or inappropriate for the reasons specified therein and 
authorizes the execution of each such contract. 
 2. As to each request for proposals (for purchase and public work contracts) set forth in 
Schedule B for which authorization to solicit proposals is requested, for the reasons specified 
therein, the Board declares competitive bidding to be impractical or inappropriate, declares it is in 
the public interest to solicit competitive request for proposals, and authorizes the solicitation of such 
proposals. 
 3. As to each request for proposals (for purchase and public work contracts) set forth in 
Schedule C for which a recommendation is made to award the contract, the Board authorizes the 
execution of said contract. 
 4. As to each action set forth in Schedule D, the Board declares competitive bidding 
impractical or inappropriate for the reasons specified therein, and ratifies each action for which 
ratification is requested. 
 5. The Board authorizes the execution of each of the following for which Board authorization 
is required: (i) the miscellaneous procurement contracts set forth in Schedule E; (ii) the personal 
service contracts set forth in Schedule F; (iii) the miscellaneous service contracts set forth in 
Schedule G; (iv) the modifications to personal/miscellaneous service contracts set forth in Schedule 
H; (v) the contract modifications to purchase and public work contracts set forth in Schedule I; and 
(vi) the modifications to miscellaneous procurement contracts set forth in Schedule J. 
 6. The Board ratifies each action taken set forth in Schedule K for which ratification is 
requested. 
 7. The Board authorizes the budget adjustments to estimated contracts set forth in 
Schedule L. 
 
 

Master Page # 6 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



 
 

MARCH 2017 
 

LIST OF COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENTS FOR BOARD APPROVAL 
 

 

Procurements Requiring Two-Thirds Vote: 
 

C. Competitive Requests for Proposals (Award of Purchase and Public Work Contracts) 
(Staff Summaries required for items requiring Board approval.) 

 

1. Judlau Construction Corp./ $492,000,000 Staff Summary Attached 

TC Electric JV 

Four Proposals – 43-month contract  

 Contract# P-36437 

Canarsie Tunnel Rehabilitation and Core Capacity Improvements in the boroughs of Manhattan 
and Brooklyn. 

 

2. Skanska USA Civil Northeast, Inc. $149,680,000 Staff Summary Attached 

Four Proposals–21-month contract 

 Contract# A-36622B 

Enhanced Station Initiative–Package 2 Improvements at the 30th Avenue, Broadway, 36th Avenue, 
and 39th Avenue stations along the Astoria Line in Queens. 

 

 

Master Page # 7 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Master Page # 8 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Staff Summary  

Page 2 of 4 
 
An Authorizing Resolution requesting the use of a competitive Request for Proposal (“RFP”) procurement process was approved by the 
Board in March 2016. Selection was accomplished by use of a two-step RFP process in which the most qualified firms were selected to 
submit technical and cost proposals in Step 2.  Due to the importance of the project, an interdepartmental Technical Advisory Committee 
was employed to evaluate the technical components of each proposal.  
 

For Step 1, NYC Transit’s selection was based on relevant experience minimizing operational impact as well as experience performing 
work of similar size and scope, general responsibility to receive a contract award, and overall technical approach to meet and accelerate 
the critical project construction schedule.  In response to NYC Transit’s advertisement, six Qualification Packages were received from 
the following firms: (1) Kiewit Infrastructure Co., (2) Judlau/TC, (3) Skanska USA Civil NE & L.K. Comstock, JV, (4) Tully Construction 
Co., (5) Tutor Perini Corp. and (6) Yonkers Contracting Co./John P Picone, JV.. The Selection Committee (“SC”) reviewed the 
submissions and recommended that all six firms move to Step 2.  The firms demonstrated the ability to perform the project scope and 
satisfied the criteria set forth in Step 1. 
 

For Step 2, proposers were evaluated based on their detailed technical proposal and approach, including acceleration of the project and 
minimizing outages, overall project cost, and other relevant matters. Criteria focused on management and construction approach including 
the ability to accelerate the critical project schedule, minimize operational impacts and outages, managing community impacts, experience 
of the project team, project innovations, proposer’s safety and quality and past performance. Technical proposals were received in 
response to the Step 2 RFP documents from four of the six short-listed firms: (1) Judlau/TC, (2) Skanska USA Civil NE & L.K. Comstock, 
JV, (3) Tully Construction Co., and (4) Tutor Perini Corp.  Technical and cost proposals were received at staggered times to afford the 
prospective proposers additional time to develop pricing. Kiewit Infrastructure Co. did not propose, indicating that it intended to 
participate as a subcontractor.  Yonkers Contracting Co./John P. Picone, JV did not propose, citing risk concerns by the bonding 
community.  Following the Technical Advisory Committee and the SC’s review of technical proposals and observation of oral 
presentations, in accordance with the evaluation criteria, the firms were ranked technically.   
 
Judlau/TC was technically ranked the highest.  The Judlau/TC team has extensive past and on-going experience working together on 
NYC Transit Sandy projects of similar scope and complexity, including the reconstruction of the Montague Tunnel, Steinway Tunnel, 
and 53rd Street Tunnels. Its technical proposal applied the lessons learned from these projects to develop a construction method to lessen 
the community impact, as well as shorten the tunnel closure and overall project duration.  Additionally, it proposes to exceed the DBE 
goal established for the contract.  Skanska USA Civil NE & L.K. Comstock, JV was technically ranked second.  Relying on its past 
experience with similar elements of work on other NYC Transit projects, this proposer’s technical approach utilized similar technology 
to facilitate phasing of the work, including staging of materials for installation.  Both joint venture team members have extensive NYC 
Transit experience and records of successful performance.  Tutor Perini Corporation was ranked third. It provided a sound construction 
schedule and was also recommended for negotiations based on its detailed approach to utility and excavation work and its subcontractors’ 
prior experience supporting NYC Transit stations work.  Tutor Perini has extensive public and private construction experience and has 
shown the ability to accelerate work.  Tully Construction Co. was ranked fourth, meeting the minimum requirements of the RFP.  
 
Subsequent to the technical review, the SC reviewed pricing. The firms with their base proposal amounts were as follows (in alphabetical 
order): Judlau/TC ($465,000,000), Skanska USA Civil NE & L.K. Comstock, JV ($520,485,000), Tully Construction Co. ($492,000,000) 
and Tutor Perini Corporation ($496,880,000).  Judlau/TC also submitted an alternate proposal which offered a reduced project duration 
valued at $493,000,000.  Three firms were chosen for negotiations based on their ability to expedite the project schedule, detailed 
technical approach, and prior experience performing similar work: Judlau/TC, Skanska USA Civil NE & L.K. Comstock, JV, and Tutor 
Perini Corporation. The firm not recommended for negotiations, Tully Construction Co., did not provide a technical approach that would 
ensure minimal impact to the community and acceleration of the work and therefore received the lowest technical ranking. 
 
Negotiations were held with the three proposers focusing on (1) technical solutions, including acceleration to minimize the tunnel outage, 
(2) terms and conditions (for example, daily incentives to maximize acceleration, payment provisions to facilitate the work, and liquidated 
damages provisions), and (3) pricing.  Discussions also focused on shortening the overall project duration of 46 months and minimizing 
the planned 18-month tunnel closure/service outage.   
 
After negotiations, Best And Final Offers (“BAFO”) were received from all three firms.  The base BAFO amounts were as follows: 
Judlau/TC ($456,000,000), Skanska USA Civil NE & L.K. Comstock, JV ($501,970,000), and Tutor Perini Corporation ($497,180,000).  
All three proposers submitted alternate proposals examining various technical approaches to shortening the project duration. Judlau/TC 
submitted the most competitive alternate BAFO with the greatest reduction to the tunnel outage and project duration in the amount of 
$477,000,000. Skanska USA Civil NE & L.K. Comstock, JV submitted three alternates ranging from $506,470,000 - $509,950,000.  
Tutor Perini’s alternate proposal was valued at $510,080,000. 
 
 

Master Page # 9 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Staff Summary  

Page 3 of 4 
 
After a thorough review of the BAFOs submitted from each firm the SC unanimously selected Judlau/TC and recommended its alternate 
BAFO for award based on the selection criteria.  Its Alternate BAFO of $477,000,000 represented a $16,000,000 (or 3.2%) reduction 
from its initial alternate proposal, reduced the tunnel outage from 18 months to 15 months, and reduced the project duration from 46 
months to 43 months.  Based on the foregoing, the SC determined that Judlau/TC’s alternate BAFO provided the best value to NYC 
Transit. Judlau/TC provided a strong project team with extensive experience working together on projects of similar scope and complexity 
for NYC Transit, including the Sandy Recovery project for the reconstruction of the Montague Tunnel, Rehabilitation of the Steinway, 
Clark and 53rd Street Tunnels, the post-Sandy clean up and restoration of the Rockaway Line, and the Culver Line Rehabilitation.  
Judlau/TC’s prior experience on similar projects affecting the surrounding community and ridership, evoked confidence in the SC that it 
would successfully complete the work. Its proposal clearly delineated a construction approach which minimized community impact and 
utilized other innovations to maximize its ability to perform the work and execute its acceleration plan.  While the other proposers put 
forth technical proposals that creatively managed the scope and duration, the SC determined that Judlau/TC provided the most viable 
plan with the most opportunity to accelerate the project scope, while providing the most competitive price. 
 
All BAFOs, including Judlau/TC’s alternate BAFO of $477,000,000, were determined to be fair and reasonable based on the competitive 
nature of the RFP and comparison to the revised in-house estimate of $536,460,360. Judlau/TC’s alternate BAFO is $63,000,000, or 
11.6%, below the revised in-house estimate.  Its proposal represents cost savings ranging from $20,000,000 to $46,000,000 when 
compared to the other proposals received. 
 
While there have been issues with Judlau Contracting Co.’s  performance in the past and on other current MTA work, this project is more 
similar to its successful projects like the reconstruction of the Montague Tunnel, Rockaway Line Clean Up and Restoration and the Culver 
Line Rehabilitation. Bonds, financial and insurance approval are pending. No award will be made until all such approvals are received.  
Additionally, Judlau/TC Electric has certified that it is not on the list of firms debarred from obtaining an award under the Iran Energy 
Sector Divestment Law. 
 
In connection with a previous contract awarded to Judlau, Judlau was found to be responsible notwithstanding significant adverse 
information (“SAI”) pursuant to the All-Agency Responsibility Guidelines and such responsibility finding was approved by the MTA 
Chairman/CEO in consultation with the MTA General Counsel in October 2013. In addition, as a result of the review of Judlau’s 
responsibility since the prior contract award, new SAI was identified and Judlau was found to be responsible notwithstanding such new 
SAI and such responsibility finding was subsequently approved by the MTA Interim Executive Director in consultation with the MTA 
Acting General Counsel in March 2017. Following a background search and evaluation of Schedule J Responsibility Questionnaire by 
the Vendor Relations Unit, TC Electric has been found fully responsible. 
 
Consistent with NYC Transit’s objectives to expedite critical capital projects and improve customer service, NYC Transit also seeks to 
implement procedures to ensure that this project advances in a fast-tracked fashion similar to the expedited nature of Design Build 
projects. In order to assist MTA in achieving aggressive schedules for construction of certain Design-Build projects, Article VIII.B.3 was 
added to the All Agency General Contract Procurement Guidelines when the Board approved those Guidelines in June 2016.  Under this 
provision, change orders for Design-Build contracts where the Board has previously declared that it is in the public interest to award the 
contract through a competitive RFP process and where the change order does not change the total contract price to exceed the project 
budgeted cost, including contingency, do not require Board approval.   NYC Transit intends to utilize this provision for this contract in 
order to expedite the construction schedule. As part of this procurement action, the Board is asked to approve an Authorized Officer 
entering into any and all change orders where Board approval would otherwise be required and where such change order(s) do not change 
the total contract price to exceed the budgeted cost, including contingency.  For the sake of transparency, all change orders over $250,000 
issued for this project will be reported to Capital Program Oversight Committee consistent with the procedures for change orders valued 
between $250,000 - $750,000. 
 
M/W/DBE INFORMATION 

The MTA Department of Diversity and Civil Rights (“DDCR”) established a DBE goal of 17% for this project. Award will not be made 
until DDCR approval is obtained. Judlau/TC Electric has submitted a utilization plan achieving the DBE goal. Judlau Contracting Inc. 
has achieved its M/W/DBE goals on previous MTA contracts. TC Electric LLC has not achieved its previous M/W/DBE goals on a 
previously completed MTA contract. 
 
On Contract S-32761, Installation of ST (Station Time) Signal Aspects, Phase II, Lexington Avenue Line, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
TC Electric LLC received interim “Unsatisfactory” ratings regarding M/W/DBE compliance from DDCR for the evaluation period of 
October 2014 through April 2015.  TC Electric only met 2% of its reduced DBE goal of 7% and DDCR believed that TC Electric failed 
to notify them in a timely manner, resulting in an unsatisfactory rating in the M/W/DBE Compliance category.  However, TC Electric’s 
final overall evaluation by CPM was “Satisfactory”. 
 
 

Master Page # 10 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Staff Summary  

Page 4 of 4 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAM REPORTING 

This contract has been reviewed for compliance with the requirements of the 1986 legislation applicable to Capital Contract Awards and 
the necessary inputs have been secured from the responsible functional departments. 
 
IMPACT ON FUNDING 

This contract is funded by the FTA and the MTA and will be managed by NYC Transit under the MTA Capital Program. The contract 
will not be awarded until a WAR certificate is in place. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 

Perform work with In-House forces.  Not recommended as in-house forces do not have the resources to perform the scope of this project. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That the Board approve the award of Contract P-36437, for Canarsie Tunnel Rehabilitation and Core Capacity Improvement in the 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn to Judlau/TC Electric JV in the amount of $477,000,000  and a duration of 43 months. 
 
That the Board also approve an additional $15,000,000 to be used for future potential incentive/acceleration payments, for a total amount 
of $492M. 
 
That, the Board also approve a streamlined change order approval process in light of the extensive impact of this project on the 
surrounding communities and the goal to improve customer service. 
 
 

Master Page # 11 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Master Page # 12 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Staff Summary  

Page 2 of 3 
 
Five teams were selected: Citnalta-Forte, Joint Venture (“CFJV”); ECCO III Enterprises, Inc. (“ECCO III”); Judlau Contracting, Inc. 
(“Judlau”); Picone-Schiavone ESI, Joint Venture (“Picone-Schiavone”); and Skanska USA Civil Northeast (“Skanska”). Pursuant to 
the Authorizing Resolution, only these pre-qualified teams are eligible to propose on all ESI RFPs in Step 2. 
 
The Package 2 RFP was issued on November 17, 2016. Package 2 required the submission of a base proposal assuming full station 
closures with a maximum contract duration of 21 months and also required the submission of alternate proposals assuming partial 
station closures with a maximum contract duration of 27 months. Technical Proposals were received on February 7, 2017, and 
corresponding cost proposals were received on February 14, 2017, to afford prospective proposers additional time to develop pricing.  
Proposals were received from four of the five teams appearing below in alphabetical order: 
 

PROPOSER  BASE PROPOSAL ALTERNATE PROPOSAL  
ECCO III        $232,167,000             $232,167,000   
Judlau           $138,736,860             $148,634,039   
Picone-Schiavone        $142,662,480             $162,877,480*   
Skanska         $156,930,000             $168,960,000   
* As proposed duration is one month longer than the maximum duration stated in the RFP, this proposal is non-compliant. 

Note: CFJV was awarded Package 1 and did not submit a proposal for Package 2, electing to focus on advancing the Package 1 design.  
 
All Proposals were evaluated by a Selection Committee (“SC”) utilizing pre-established selection criteria addressing the proposer’s 
design and construction approach; overall project schedule; team experience; project management, safety, quality, and M/WBE plans; 
qualifications and coordination of subcontractors; diversity practices; and other relevant matters. After technical factors, the overall 
project cost was considered. Supporting the SC evaluation was a Technical Advisory Subcommittee comprised of members from the 
Program Facilitator/Best Practices Consultant and various NYC Transit departments. 
 
The SC reviewed the technical proposals, observed the oral presentations, and subsequently reviewed the price proposals submitted by 
each proposer. After review and consideration of all proposals, the SC recommended that Skanska and Picone-Schiavone be invited 
for negotiation of their base proposals. The SC did not recommend any of the required alternate proposals. Of the four alternate 
proposals submitted only two were considered viable. Neither offered a schedule and cost proposal meriting consideration over any of 
the selected base proposals. 

 
Skanska was a unanimous selection with a technical proposal that earned them the highest technical score by each SC member. Its 
written proposal and oral presentation were the most complete and comprehensive of all four teams. They have assembled a very strong 
design and construction team assigning a dedicated design team for early work as well as for each bypass (2 stations each) and a 
dedicated construction team for each station. Skanska's approach to an early critical activity associated with the construction of a new 
egress stair at the Broadway Station was thought to significantly mitigate the risk to the start of the first bypass and the project schedule.  
 
Although not as strong as Skanska's proposal, Picone-Schiavone was also a unanimous selection. They submitted a good written 
proposal that was supported by a very good oral presentation. Their proposal includes dedicated design teams for early deliverables 
and interim design (all four stations) and a dedicated final design team for the two stations in each bypass. Each station is also assigned 
a dedicated construction team. Picone-Schiavone’s approach to the new egress stair at the Broadway Station somewhat reduces the risk 
to the start of the first bypass and the project schedule.  
 
ECCO III and Judlau were not selected for negotiations. ECCO III's cost proposal was determined to be outside of the competitive 
range. Although Judlau proposed the lowest cost and comparable reductions to the bypass durations, their proposal was not as attractive 
as their approach to the new egress stair at the Broadway Station was determined to present the most schedule risk.  
 
Negotiations were conducted with both firms and included discussions of schedule, commercial and contractual terms and conditions, 
and overall cost including pricing assumptions. At the conclusion of negotiations, both teams were requested to submit its Best and 
Final Offer (“BAFO”). BAFO requests included agreed-upon terms and conditions and pricing assumptions specific to each proposer. 
Skanska’s BAFO was $149,680,000, which represented a reduction of $7,250,000 (4.6%) from its initial proposal. Picone-Schiavone’s 
BAFO was $146,632,800, which represented an increase of $3,970,320 (2.8%) from its initial proposal.  
 
The SC reviewed the BAFOs, discussed the increase to Picone-Schiavone’s proposal which appeared to be solely in their electrical 
costs and revisited the technical evaluations. The SC recommended Skanska for award, determining that its proposal offered the best 
overall value to NYC Transit based on the selection criteria. Skanska's BAFO of $149,680,000 is $3,047,200 (2.1%) higher than the 
BAFO submitted by Picone-Schiavone which amounts to an additional $761,800 per station. The SC determined that the overall 
strength of Skanska's technical proposal and its construction approach, which offered an increased level of schedule certainty, offset

Master Page # 13 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Staff Summary  

Page 3 of 3 
 
the additional cost per station. Skanska's BAFO is within 1% of the internal estimate and considered fair and reasonable. In addition, 
this review also considered Skanska's proposed savings of over $1 million in authority-provided services and avoidance of incentive 
payments of nearly $3.3 million associated with Skanska's total proposed reduction of 91 days to the station bypass durations.  
 
Skanska’s recent station experience includes projects such as: C-26505 for F/I Finishes and Systems on the Number 7 Line Extension 
($513.7M); A-36121 Fulton Center A/C Mezzanine Reconstruction and J/M/Z Vertical Circulation ($120M), and A-36094 for Renewal 
of Three Stations on the Sea Beach Line ($79.9M). This team’s relevant design-build experience includes: A-36025 for the Fulton 
Center Dey St. Concourse Structural Box ($161M) and MNR Harmon Shop Replacement, Phases III ($284M) and V ($245M). 
 
In connection with a previous contract awarded to Skanska USA Civil Northeast Inc. (“Skanska”), Skanska was found to be responsible 
notwithstanding significant adverse information (“SAI”) pursuant to the All-Agency Responsibility Guidelines and such responsibility 
finding was approved by the MTA Chairman/CEO in consultation with the MTA General Counsel in July 2011. No new SAI has been 
found relating to Skanska, and Skanska has been found to be responsible.  
 
In connection with a previous contract awarded to AECOM, AECOM, the lead designer and a significant subcontractor to Skanska, 
was found to be responsible notwithstanding SAI pursuant to the All-Agency Responsibility Guidelines and such responsibility finding 
was approved by the MTA Chairman/CEO in consultation with the MTA General Counsel in May 2016. No new SAI has been found 
relating to AECOM, and AECOM has been found to be responsible. 
 
In connection with a previous contract awarded to E-J Electric, E-J Electric, a significant subcontractor, was found to be responsible 
notwithstanding SAI pursuant to the All-Agency Responsibility Guidelines and such responsibility finding was approved by the NYC 
Transit Acting President in March 2017. No new SAI has been found relating to E-J Electric, and E-J Electric has been found to be 
responsible. 
 
M/W/DBE INFORMATION: 

The MTA Department of Diversity and Civil Rights has established goals at 15% MBE and 15% WBE. Award will not be made until 
the Department of Diversity and Civil Rights’ approval is obtained. Skanska has achieved its previous M/W/DBE goals on previous 
MTA contracts. 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAM REPORTING: 

This contract has been reviewed for compliance with the requirements of the 1986 legislation applicable to Capital Contract Awards 
and the necessary inputs have been secured from the responsible functional departments. 
 
IMPACT ON FUNDING: 

This project is funded by the MTA and will be managed by NYC Transit under the MTA Capital Program. Funding is available through 
the 2015–2019 Station Component Program and other identified capital program savings. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 

Perform the work using in-house personnel. Not recommended as in-house forces do not have the resources to perform the scope of 
this project. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Board approve the award of a contract for Package 2 of the Enhanced Station Initiative for the Design and Construction of 
Improvements at the 30th Avenue, Broadway, 36th Avenue, and 39th Avenue stations along the Astoria Line in the Borough of Queens 
to Skanska USA Civil Northeast, Inc. in the amount of $149,680,000 and a duration of 21 months. 

 
 
 

Master Page # 14 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



 
MARCH 2017 

 

LIST OF COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENTS FOR BOARD APPROVAL 

 

 
 

Procurements Requiring Two-Thirds Vote: 
 

B. Competitive Requests for Proposals (Solicitation of Purchase and Public Work Contracts) 
(Staff Summaries required for items estimated to be greater than $1M.) 

 

1. Contractor To Be Determined Cost To Be Determined Staff Summary Attached 

Contract Term To Be Determined 

 Contract# B-40669 

RFP Authorizing Resolution for the purchase of up to 53 low-floor 60-foot articulated diesel buses. 
 
 
 

Master Page # 15 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________

http://www.mta.info/busco/


Master Page # 16 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________

http://www.mta.info/busco/


Staff Summary  

 Page 2 of 2 
 
ALTERNATIVE:  
Issue a competitive Invitation for Bid. Not recommended given the complexity of this procurement and the advantages offered by 
the RFP process. 
 

IMPACT ON FUNDING: 

This procurement is funded under U7030201/SF02-2710. It is anticipated that this project will be 80% federally funded and 20% 
locally funded.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the Board determine that competitive bidding is impractical or inappropriate for the federally funded 
procurement of up to 53 low-floor 60-foot articulated diesel buses for MTABC and that it is in the public interest to issue a 
competitive RFP pursuant to subdivision 4(g) of Section 1265-a of the Public Authorities Law. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Master Page # 17 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________

http://www.mta.info/busco/


Master Page # 18 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Master Page # 19 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Master Page # 20 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Master Page # 21 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Master Page # 22 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Master Page # 23 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Master Page # 24 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Master Page # 25 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Master Page # 26 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



 
LONG ISLAND RAIL ROAD 

 
 

 
 

PROCUREMENTS 
 
 

FOR 
 
 

BOARD ACTION 
 
 
 
 

April 3, 2017 

Master Page # 27 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Staff Summary I) Long Island Rail Road 
~ 

Subject : Request for Authorization to Award Various Date 
Procurements April 3, 2017 

Department ~ 
Procurement & Logistics 14- ----

-Department Head Name 
Dennie L. Mahon, Chief Procur•ment & Logistics Officer 

Department Head Signature 

Board Action Internal Approvals 
Order To Date Aooroval Info Other Order Aoorov,ial _ Order Armroval 

1 LI Committee 4.3.17 1 President /'fr f( 
2 MTA Board 4.3.17 2 Exec. Vice President fJJD 

PURPOSE: 

To obtain approval of the Board to award various contracts and purchase orders, and to infonn the Long Island Rail Road 
Committee of these procurement actions. 

DISCUSSION: 
#of Actions $ A1nm111t 

LIRR proposes to award Non-Competitive Procurements in the following categories: None 

#of Action!) L\n1rum1 
LIRR proposes to award Competitive Procurements in the following categories: 

Schedules Rcguiri11g Two-Tjl jrds Vote 

Schedule C: Competitive Requests for Proposals (Award of Purch & Pub Work Contracts) 1 $325,851 ------
SUBTOTAL 1 $325,851 

tt Q{ A"ti2n~ $ Amoun.t 

LIRR proposes to award Ratifications in the followina categories: None 

TOTAi: 1 ~.32~,851 

Master Page # 28 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



BUDGET IMPACT: 

The purchases/contracts will result in obligating LIRR operating and capital funds in the amounts listed. Funds are 
available in the current operating budget for this purpose. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the purchases/contracts be approved as proposed. (Items are included in the resolution of approval at the beginning of 
the Procurement Section.) 

Master Page # 29 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 1265-a and Section 1209 of the Public Authorities law and 
the All Agency Procurement Guidelines, the Board authorizes the award of certain non-competitive purchase and 
public work contracts, and the solicitation and award of request for proposals in regard to purchase and public 
work contracts; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the All Agency Procurement Guidelines, the Board authorizes the 
award of certain non-competitive miscellaneous procurement contracts, and certain change orders to procurement, 
public work, and miscellaneous procurement contracts; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2879 of the Public Authorities Law and the All Agency 
Guidelines for Procurement of Services, the Board authorizes the award of certain service contracts and certain 
change orders to service contracts. 

NOW, the Board resolves as follows: 

1. As to each purchase and public work contract set forth in the annexed Schedule A, the Board 
declares competitive bidding to be impractical or inappropriate for the reasons specified therein and authorizes the 
execution of each such contract. 

2. As to each request for proposals (for purchase and public work contracts) set forth in Schedule 
B for which it is deemed in the public interest to obtain authorization to solicit competitive proposals through a 
publicly advertised RFP for the reasons specified therein the Board declares it to be impractical or inappropriate to 
utilize a procurement process inviting sealed bids with award to the lowest responsive/responsible bidder. 

3. As to each request for proposals (for purchase and public work contracts) set forth in Schedule 
C for which a recommendation is made to award the contract, the Board authorizes the execution of said contract. 

4. The Board ratifies each action taken set forth in Schedule D for which ratification is requested. 

5. The Board authorizes the execution of each of the following for which Board authorization is 
required: i) the miscellaneous procurement contracts set forth in Schedule E; ii) the personal service contracts set 
forth in Schedule F; iii) the miscellaneous service contracts set forth in Schedule G; iv) the modifications to 
personal/miscellaneous service contracts set forth in Schedule H; v) the contract modifications to purchase and 
public work contracts set forth in Schedule I; and vi) the modifications to miscellaneous procurement contracts set 
forth in Schedule J. 

6. The Board ratifies each action taken set forth in Schedule K for which ratification is requested. 

Master Page # 30 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Schedule C: Competitive Requesf.9 for Proposals (Award of Purchase •nd Public Work Contracta) 

Staff Summary 8 Long Island Rail Road 

Item Number: 1 

Dept & Dept Helld tame: Procu 

Department Head Signature & Date 
Division & Olvis4on Head NM!e: Department of Program 
Management, Paul Dietlin ~ 

Division Head Signature & Date ("'-

BOlrdRevlew. 

Order To o... AppnMI Info Other 

LI CammlttH 4.3.17 

2 MTA Board 4.3.17 

lntem11 Approwls 

Order Approval 

6 P19siclent 3 

5 2 

4 VP,Gen'ICo 

Narrative 

I. PURPOSE/RECOMMENDATION: 

Pqe1 of2 

IUMllARV INFORMATION 

Vendor Name ! Contract Number 
Ansaldo STS USA, Inc. (ASTS) 6218 

O..Crlptlon O.ign/Fumi1h/Deliver Switch Machine Kits and 
Equipment -W•t Side Yard 

Total Amount 

$325,851 

Contnict Term (Including Option•, If any) 

450 consecutive e11lendar days 

OptlON(a) Included In Tomi Amount: 0Yes f8J No 
R.,,_al? I OYea ~No 
Proc:untrn1nt Type 

~ CompetHlve 0 Non-Competitive 
Sollcltltlon Type 

181RFP 0Bld D Other: 
Funding Source 

D Operating 0 Capital 181 Federal 181 Other: SANDY 

The Long Island Rail Road (LIRR) requests MTA Board approval to award a Public Works contract to Ansaldo 
STS USA, Inc. in the amount of $325,851 to Design, Furnish, and Deliver Switch Machine Kits and Equipment 
for LIRR's West-Side Yard. This work is part of the MTA/LIRR Super-Storm Sandy recovery program (Project 
PNZD, Western Rail Yards). The switches at West-Side Yard were severely damaged as a result of Super­
Stonn Sandy in October 2012. LIRR requires the expertise of a contractor to design and manufacture Switch 
Machine components for rod mechanisms to move in a 1'0n-conventional way due to clearance issues. 

II. DISCUSSION: 
The contract requires Ansaldo STS USA, Inc. (ASTS) to design, manufacture and deliver ten (I 0) Switch 
Machine Layout Kits (machines arc not included) to be installed by LIRR forces. The contract also requires 
submittals at 60% and 100% design completion. 

The MTA Board granted an "omnibus" approval to use the "Request for Proposal" (RFP) method to solicit 
various Design-Build and other contracts in connection with post-Super Stonn Sandy restoration, mitigation and 
resiliency initiatives (specifically citing the West-Side Yard, among others) at its November 2013 meeting. On 
June 14, 2016, LIRR publicly advertised the RFP for this project in the New York State Contract Reporter, N. Y. 
Post, and on the MT A website. 

A single proposal was received from ASTS. Two other prospective proposers who expressed interest advised 
they could not satisfy the FRA requirements of the RFP. LIRR conducted a technical evaluation of the proposal 
submitted by ASTS. It was determined that ASTS demonstrated an acceptable approach to the work, utilized 

Master Page # 31 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



Schedule C: Competitive Requests for Proposals (Award of Purchase and Public Work Contracts) 

Staff Summary I) Long Island Rail Road 
Page 2 of 2 

effective means and methods, and met the RFP's experience requirements. Therefore, LIRR entered into 
negotiations with Ansaldo, addressing various cost-saving initiatives such as the frequency/location of progress 
meetings, reductions to labor costs and efficiencies with the required materials. As a result, ASTS reduced their 
labor and material costs by $60,000, resulting in the final negotiated price of $325,851. Accordingly, Ansaldo 
STS USA, Inc.'s proposal was deemed fair and reasonable. 

In connection to previous awards to ASTS, they were found to be responsible notwithstanding adverse 
information pursuant to the All-Agency Responsibility Guidelines and such responsibility findings ·were 
approved by the LIRR President in consultation with LIRR General Counsel in December, 2015. In addition, 
since prior contract award, new significant adverse information was identified related to Hitachi LTD., the 
ultimate parent of ASTS' principal shareholder and ASTS was found to be responsible notwithstanding such 
new significant adverse information and such responsibility finding was subsequently approved by the MT A 
Interim Executive Officer in consultation with the MT A Acting General Counsel. 

III. D/M/WBE INFORMATION: 
The MTA Department of Diversity and Civil Rights (DDCR) have established 0% DBE goals for this project. 

Ansaldo STS USA, Inc. has not completed any MTA contracts with goals; therefore, no assessment of the 
firm's MWDBE performance can be determined at this time. 

IV. IMPACT ON FUNDING: 
This contract will be funded by the LIRR Capital Budget supported by federal Super Storm Sandy relief 
funding. 

V. ALTERNATIVES: 
There are no alternatives, since LIRR does not have the ability to undertake the design and fabrication of these 
customized Switch Machine components with in-house forces. 

Master Page # 32 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



 
 
 

Procurements 
April 2017 
 

Master Page # 33 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



04/03/17

Master Page # 34 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



MTA BRIDGES & TUNNELS 
TRIBOROUGH BRIDGE AND TUNNEL AUTHORITY 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with §559 and §2879 of the Public Authorities Law and the 

All Agency Procurement Guidelines, the Board authorizes the award of certain non-
competitive purchase and public work contracts, and the solicitation and award of request for 
proposals in regard to purchase and public work contracts; and  

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with §2879 of the Public Authorities Law and the All 

Agency Procurement Guidelines, the Board authorizes the award of certain non-competitive 
miscellaneous procurement contracts, and certain changes orders to procurement, public 
work, and miscellaneous procurement contracts; and  

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with § 2879 of the Public Authorities Law and the All 

Agency Guidelines for Procurement of Services, the Board authorizes the award of certain 
service contracts, and certain change orders to service contracts; and  

 
NOW, the Board resolves as follows: 
 

 1. As to each purchase and public work contract set forth in annexed Schedule A, the 
Board declares competitive bidding to be impractical or inappropriate for the reasons 
specified therein and authorizes the execution of each such contract. 

 
 2. As to each request for proposals (for purchase and public work contracts) set forth in 

Schedule B for which authorization to solicit proposals is requested, for the reasons 
specified therein, the Board declares competitive bidding to be impractical or 
inappropriate, declares it is in the public interest to solicit competitive request for 
proposals and authorizes the solicitation of such proposals. 

 
 3. As to each request for proposals (for purchase and public work contracts) set forth in 

Schedule C for which a recommendation is made to award the contract, the Board 
authorizes the execution of said contract.   

 
 4. The Board ratifies each action set forth in Schedule D for which ratification is 

requested. 
 

 5. The Board authorizes the execution of each of the following for which Board 
authorization is required: i) the miscellaneous procurement contracts set forth in 
Schedule E; ii) the personal service contracts set forth in Schedule F; iii) the 
miscellaneous service contracts set forth in Schedule G; iv) the modifications to 
personal/miscellaneous service contracts set forth in Schedule H; the contract 
modifications to purchase and public work contracts set forth in Schedule I; and vi) 
the modifications to miscellaneous procurement contracts set forth in Schedule J.  

 
 6. The Board ratifies each action taken set forth in Schedule K for which ratification is 

requested.  
 

 7. The Board authorizes the budget adjustments to estimated contracts set forth in 
Schedule L. 

(Revised 1/28/10) 

Master Page # 35 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



LIST OF COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENTS FOR BOARD APPROVAL 
APRIL 2017 

 
 

MTA BRIDGES & TUNNELS  
 
 
Procurements Requiring Two-Thirds Vote: 
 
  C: Competitive Requests for Proposals (Award of Purchase and Public Work Contracts) 
 (Staff Summaries required for items requiring Board approval) 
   

1.   Tutor Perini Corp.              $ 82,180,000         Staff Summary Attached 
    Contract No.  HH-89 

           2yr, 9 mo. Contract- Competitive RFP 
 

B&T is seeking Board approval under the All Agency General Contract Procurement Guidelines to award a 
competitively solicited public work contract for Design/Build Services for the Rehabilitation of Skewbacks, 
Viaduct Piers and Lower Level North Abutment at the Henry Hudson Bridge to Tutor Perini Corp. (TPC). 

 
 
 

 

 

Master Page # 36 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



I) Bridges and Tunnels 

Staff Summary 
Page 1 of 3 

Item Number SUMMARY INFORMATION 

DepL & Dept. Head Name' 1 <1-x 
. CJ{ ' ~,.A 

Engineering and Construction, Joe Kean , PE, V.P. 

Vendor Name Contract Number 

Tutor Perini Corp. HH-89 

Division & Division Head Name: Description: 

Design/Build Services for the Rehabilitation of Skewbacks, 
. Engineering and Construction, Walter Hickey, PE Viaduct Piers and Lower Level North Abutment at the Henry 

Hudson Bridge 

Total Amount 
Board Reviews $82,180,000 

Order To Date Approval Info Other Contract Term (Including Options, If any) 

1 President 3/3/17 33 Months 

2 MTAB&T 3/20/17 
Committee 

Option(s) included In Total Amount? DYes 1:8:1 No 

3 MTA Board 3/22/17 Renewal? DYes 1:8:1 No 

Procurement Type 

Internal Approvals 1:8:1 Competitive D Non-competitive 
Order Approval Order Approval Solicitation Type 

1 Chief Fin~~ Executive Vice President 
Officer r ~~ 1.u.J -

[8J RFP D Bid D Other: 

2 General c'6Jnsel 4 President ,1)/ Funding Source 

3 Chief Pro~r~~ / 
Officer~/ D Operating ~Capital D Federal D Other: 

Narrative 
I. PURPOSE/RECOMMENDATION 
B& T is seeking Board approval under the All Agency General Contract Procurement Guidelines to award a competitively 
solicited public work contract for Design/Build Services for the reconstruction of the Arch Span Skewbacks, Viaduct Span 
Pedestal supports and Lower Level North Abutment at the Henry Hudson Bridge to Tutor Perini Corp. (TPC) for a period of 
33 Months at a cost of $82,180,000. The work is necessary to address deterioration of the existing bridge concrete 
foundation structures. In accordance with the MTA Design-Build Best Practice Guidance, and in order to enhance 
competition and defray proposal costs, this solicitation included stipends to be paid to each unsuccessful proposer in the 
amount of $166,000 whose proposal met a defined standard. Accordingly, approval is also requested to pay stipends 
totaling $664,000. 

II. DISCUSSION 
In November 2015, the Board authorized B&T to enter into a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process for design­
build services for the reconstruction of the Arch Span Skewbacks, Viaduct Span Pedestal supports and Lower Level North 
Abutment at the Henry Hudson Bridge. The work requires the design and construction of retrofiUrepair of the skewbacks, 
column pedestals, the lower level north abutment, and associated work at the Henry Hudson Bridge. 

The service requirements were publicly advertised; eleven firms submitted qualification information and based on a review 
of their qualifications, five firms were deemed qualified to receive the RFP. All five firms submitted proposals: Halmar 
International LLC ($71, 71 0,609), Judlau Contracting Inc. ($71 ,780,000), Kiewit Infrastructure Co. ($97,475,000), Skanska 

(rev. 4 / 07 / 10) 

Master Page # 37 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



D Bridges and Tunnels 

Staff Summary 
USA Civil Northeast Inc. ($99,765,000), and Tutor Perini Corp. ($83,680,000). The proposals were evaluated against 
established criteria set forth in the RFP, including proposed price, design-build technical approach, key personnel and 
management approach, and oral presentations. 

In accordance with the MTA Design-Build Best Practice Guidance, Technical Proposals were evaluated by a Selection 
Committee (SC) prior to evaluation of the cost proposals. The Authority also contracted with a prominent bridge 
engineering consultant to provide a 'blind' review of each technical solution and prepare an evaluation of advantages and 
disadvantages of each solution along with ensuring each rneets or exceeds the requirements of the RFP. This subject 
matter expert opinion was considered by the SC in their evaluation. 

The committee recommended TPC as the highest rated firm based on several factors. The proposed design from TPC 
provides greater certainty of successful construction on the skewbacks as compared to the other proposers. TPC 
provided an innovative design which limits the amount of disturbance to the existing skewback concrete and avoids 
interference with existing steel elements within the concrete. The design and constructability of all major components of 
their proposed technical solution was more developed than that of the other proposals and included innovative details to 
ensure accurate installation of the new mini piles without interference between new and existing structural elements. 
TPC's proposal demonstrated successful past experience on similar projects and that of their proposed designer with 
load transfer applications of similar complexity. The proposed design also gave more consideration to future inspection 
and maintenance accessibility and was advantageous in that regard . 

The committee found that upon detailed examination the technical solutions provided by the proposers other than TPC 
all had inherent design and constructability risks of varying degree, the outcome of which could not be known in advance 
of actual construction with certainty. If these risks were to develop during the construction or post construction period they 
could potentially compromise the structural integrity of the bridge, resulting in lengthy, costly, and complex corrective 
action. 

Although Judlau and Halmar provided lower cost proposals, they proposed deep excavations next to the skewbacks which 
increased concerns with undermining and differential settlement of the existing foundations and the possibility of 
compromising the arch structure. Neither of these proposals addressed dewatering to the satisfaction of the SC. 
Additionally each of their technical solutions required significant temporary or permanent lane closures during the length 
of construction. The Kiewit and Skanska technical proposals were not fully compliant with RFP testing requirements and 
cost proposals were significantly higher. 

TPC's proposal significantly exceeded those of the other proposers on technical merit, met all the requirements of the 
RFP, greatly mitigated the known risks associated with the project implementation as outlined in the RFP, and can be 
expected to be successfully constructed with a high degree of confidence and offered the best value overall as compared 
to the other proposers. 

TPC submitted a proposal of $83,680,000. Negotiations were conducted with TPC which included discussion on technical 
requirements, design assumptions, and construction approach. TPC offered reasonable explanations to back up costs 
such as the high complexity of the design, high risk of the construction process on a difficult site with low tolerance for 
variances and difficult access to the work areas. The parties agreed to $82,180,000 which is 6.1% above the Engineer's 
estimate of $77,123,104. The negotiated amount is deemed to be fair and reasonable as the estimate understated the 
level of effort for ongoing monitoring of the structural health system required by the scope of the RFP. Upon review of 
final technical score and the negotiated fee, the SC recommended the TPC team for award, determining that they 
proposed the best technical solution, and based on the reasons listed above, will provide the best value to the Authority. 

In connection with a previous contract awarded to the Contractor, TPC was found to be responsible notwithstanding 
significant adverse information (SAl) pursuant to the AII ~Agency Responsibility Guidelines and such responsibility finding 

( r ev . 4 /07/10) 

Master Page # 38 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________



D Bridges and Tunnels 

Staff Summary 
was approved by the Interim MTA Chairman/CEO in consultation with the Acting MTA General Counsel on February 11, 
2017. No new SAl has been found related to the Contractor and TPC has been found to be responsible. 

Ill. D/M/WBE INFORMATION 
MTA Department of Diversity and Civil Rights have assigned goals of 15% MBE and 15% WBE to this contract. Award 
will not be made until the Department of Diversity and Civil Rights' approval is obtained. Tutor Perini has achieved its 
previous MWDBE goals on previous MT A contracts. 

IV. IMPACT ON FUNDING 
Funding is available in the 2015-2019 Capital Program under Projects D701/HH89/D03524. 

V. ALTERNATIVES 
There are no recommended alternatives. The Authority does not possess the resources required to perform these 
services. 

(rev. 4/07 / 1 0) 

Master Page # 39 of 39 - MTA Special Board  Meeting 4/3/2017
________________________________________________________________________________


	Book Cover: Special Meeting, April 3, 2017 (p1)
	Agenda (p2)
	NYCT Procurements Staff Summary and Resolution (p3)
	NYCTA Competitive Procurements (p7)
	Metro-North Procurements Staff Summary & Resolution (p18)
	Metro-North Competitive Procurement (p21)
	LIRR Procurements Staff Summary & Resolution (p27)
	LIRR Competitive Procurement (p31)
	B&T Procurement Staff Summary & Resolution (p33)
	B&T Competitive Procurement (p36)
	4. TOC_NSC_Tutor Perini
	5. HH-89_Tutor Perini


